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KTCSD Meeting Agenda Packet 

March 7, 2019 

 

Agenda Item 5A: District Correspondence - Email from John Gonzales 

   

 

 
  
From: Knightsen CSD [mailto:knightsencsd@gmail.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2019 2:36 PM 
To: Knightsen CSD 
Subject: Special KTCSD Meeting - Thursday, 2/14, 7:30pm Knightsen Garden Club 
  
Hello, 
We are having a "special meeting" tomorrow night.   Due to current storm events, East Contra Costa 
Habitat Conservancy/East Bay Regional Parks District has asked KTCSD to pump water off Parks District 
wetland property (former Nunn Property) in to No Name Slough.  We need to review the background and 
history and make an important decision regarding this matter.  This is a very important issue and we 
hope that we have a large community turn out.  We are sorry to have to hold this meeting on 
Valentine's Day.  
  
Knightsen Town Community Services District (KTCSD) 
 

Response from John Gonzalez, Feb. 13, 3:30pm 

Whoever owns that property needs to pump it over into No Name until there is “memorandum of 
understanding between to two agencies “and permission from the reclamation district that covers No 
Name. That needs an attorney I would think. I would right them and tell them the property has not 
changed topographically since the levees were put up. Therefore they should contact who built the levees 
stopping the drainage. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Item 5B: District Correspondence - Email from Rose-Marie Fiske 

Response from Rose-Marie Fiske on 2/15 at 10:17am.    

  

Chairperson Bello-Kunkel, Member Matteri, Member Somerhalder, Member Caldwell,  
  
Thank you for calling that meeting and seeking input from the community. 
I want you to know that I disagree with the plan you have. 
It should have been a binary choice. Either we do it or we don’t. I don’t feel this is the right time for 
haggling. I don’t feel that presenting the proposal that we will only pay for fuel to ECCC is a good first step 
in our new relationship with them. 
It starts us off as being adversarial instead of cooperative neighbors. Yes, it’s an expense but its not one 
that we would most likely have to take very often. 
I feel you should have taken a vote on getting the pump and following the precedent set before. Even if 
we had followed that procedure just one time since the formation of the CSD. 
This is an emergency situation and the issue needs to be resolved immediately. The water that is causing 
the threat is Knightsen water. That fact was clearly stated in the document you passed out. 
If the water tops the levee and causes damage to the levee or the crops. Our liability be significantly 
higher in that case. 
The board can make pursuing a new MOU with the conservancy a priority. Negotiating who is responsible 
for paying for what during future events.   
But at this time the previous MOU and historical practice should stand to protect us. 
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Obviously you should speak to Mike Carlson at Flood Control to verify that we can discharge into No 
Name Slough as Steve Olmstead said. 
The answer you get there may change the situation. 
  
Respectfully yours, 
  
RoseMarie Fiske 
 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Item 7C:Communications with Tim Jensen, Contra Costa County Flood Control 

From: Trish Bello-Kunkel <trishbk@yahoo.com> 

Date: February 15, 2019 at 1:03:55 PM PST 

To: Tim Jensen <tim.jensen@pw.cccounty.us>,  "knightsencsd@gmail.com" <knightsencsd@gmail.com> 

Subject: Knightsen Town Community Services District 

Hi Tim, 

Let me introduce myself.  My name is Trish Bello-Kunkel and I was recently elected to the Knightsen 

Town Community Services District (KTCSD) Board.  The District Board has had 100% turnover since last 

year.  The new board members elected me as chairperson and I am contacting you regarding several 

issues/questions.  

1. KTCSD has a contract with Environmental Science Associates (ESA) to prepare 

a report regarding the Knightsen Storm Water Resources Plan.  The contract 

with ESA was signed in January 2017 and originally ESA said the report would 

be completed in 4 – 6 months.  Over two years later, KTCSD is still waiting for 

the report.  

I took office in December and was elected chair on January 3, 2019.  I contacted Mark Lindley 

from ESA and inquired about the report.  On January 14, 2019, Mr. Lindley told me it would be 

produced in a few weeks.  After a few weeks passed I asked about the report again.  I told Mr. 

Lindley I would like to receive the report by February 14, 2019.  On February 14th, Mr. Lindley told 

me the report was not ready and said it would be done “as soon as possible.” 

  

I bring this to your attention because your department was instrumental in the creation of 

the KTCSD and I understand that your department also does business with ESA so 

perhaps you can assist in having this long awaited report delivered.  I understand that the 

next (and last?) opportunity to apply for Prop 1 Grant funding is fast approaching.  I have 

informed Mr. Lindley that the current KTCSD Board is fully committed to involving the community 

in any decisions regarding KTCSD projects.  Prior to any possible application for a grant, the 

KTCSD Board and the Knightsen community will need time to read and understand the report as 

well as time to ask questions and get responses.  Therefore, every day the report is delayed 

increases the likelihood we will be unable to meet the grant application deadline. 

  

Again any assistance you can provide with regard helping us to obtain this report would be 

greatly appreciated.  

2. As a result of recent rainfall events, we were contacted by Abigail Fateman from 

the East Contra Costa County Habitat Conservancy about pumping water off the 

East Bay Regional Parks Wetlands park property.  The KTCSD had pumped 

water off this parcel in the past.  Our response to Ms. Fateman was that we 

would reimburse some of the costs of pumping water, but we would not rent 
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pumps, or participate in the actual pumping of water from the property in to No 

Name Slough.    

This situation raised many questions regarding KTCSD’s responsibilities with regard to pumping 

water off of properties in the District as well questions about the legality of pumping storm water 

directly in to the Delta.  These are some of the reasons why the current Board did not agree to 

actively participate in the pumping of water.   

  

Are you able to forward any copies of laws, regulations or other documents that address these 

questions/issues?  

3. Lastly, when the KTCSD Board met last night, community members raised 

concerns about private property owners pumping water directly in to the County 

maintained drainage.  Primarily this was happening along Delta Road east of the 

intersection with Byron Highway.  One person even showed a picture of 

someone (apparently a private individual) operating a backhoe to clear the 

County right-of-way.  Concerns were raised about these activities increasing flow 

of water on to downstream properties.  

I bring this to your attention since it is my understanding these may be unlawful activities and since 

these facilities belong to and are maintained by the County I felt you should be made aware of them. 

  

Regards, 

Trish Bello-Kunkel 

Knightsen Town Community Services District, Chairperson 

 

On Feb 19, 2019, at 11:59 AM, Paul Detjens <paul.detjens@pw.cccounty.us> wrote: 

Hi Trish,  

I received your message from Tim Jensen, and wanted to reach back out to you.  

First, welcome to the KTCSD board.   Having such a big turnover is challenging, and while staff here at 

the Flood Control District doesn’t have all the answers, we’ll do our best to provide you with the data we 

do have.   Addressing your questions in order: 

1. KTCDS’s contract with ESA and their delayed deliverable…I have a good working relationship 

with ESA’s principals, and will reach out to them directly to see what’s causing the holdup.   I’ll 

report back what I find.   

2. Pumping water off of the EBRPD’s wetlands property…My understanding is that pumping of 

impounded stormwater (also called interior drainage) over the levees and into the sloughs is a 

common, long standing practice.     That said, I’m not familiar with the legal nuances of doing so, 

but will see if other staff in our office can provide more specific advice.  

3. While it’s good to see neighbors stepping up to solve drainage problems, operating equipment in 

the county right of way without a permit or proper traffic control is problematic.   

Thanks for reaching out, and I’ll report back on what I find.  

--Paul 
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From: Trish Bello-Kunkel [mailto:trishbk@yahoo.com]  

Sent: Thursday, February 21, 2019 11:41 AM 

To: Paul Detjens 

Cc: Mike Carlson; Tim Jensen; Mitch Avalon 

Subject: Re: Knightsen Town Community Services District 

Hi Paul,  

Thanks for your reply. I am looking forward to any information that you can provide on the legality of 

pumping water into the Slough. Additionally, at our last board meeting some people asked about the 

legality of property owners pumping water directly in to the county’s drainage ditches.  Is that legal? The 

people asking wanted KTCSD to enforce this but I explained the ditches are owned by the county and all 

the board can do is report it to the county. 

Thanks,  

Trish Bello-Kunkel  

 

Email from Paul Detjens (County Public Works) on 2/21/19 at 6:04pm 

Hi Trish,  

I reached out to ESA on Tuesday and received a commitment that the Knightsen Stormwater Resources 

Plan will be delivered to you no later than March 4.   This should allow some review time before the 

scheduled March 7th KTCSD meeting.   

Regarding the pumping from Nunn / EBRPD property into the adjacent slough, because the levee blocks 

any natural drainage, all interior drainage (ie: water that arrives on the land-side, or ‘interior’ of the levee) 

needs to be pumped over the levee and into the slough.    This occurs at other reclamation district 

maintained levees in the delta, and is pretty typical.   The quality of the water that was historically being 

pumped into the slough was one of the drivers for the stormwater / wetlands restoration project led by 

EBRPD and the HCP.   

Regarding property owners pumping stormwater onto the county right of way, California drainage law is 

complicated, and I’m certainly not a lawyer.  I’ve asked our maintenance supervisor for his read of the 

situation, and will pass along anything I learn.   He did confirm, though, that operating an excavator on 

county road right of way is not allowed.   Thanks for passing along those pictures.  

I’m optimistic that the timing will work out with ESA’s stormwater resources plan, upcoming grants, and 

the unique opportunity to incorporate stormwater retention / treatment into the ESA’s design of the HCP / 

EBRPD project.   The long term goal has been to reduce flood risk in Knightsen, and the the HCP / 

EBRPD project really is the key to making that happen.   

Thanks, 

--Paul 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Agenda Item 9A: Past & Future application of Measure Z for KTCSD Tax  
 
 
From: Trish Bello-Kunkel <trishbk@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2019 11:05 AM 
To: Joe Francisco <joef@franciscoandassociates.com> 
Cc: knightsencsd@gmail.com; Ed Espinoza <ede@franciscoandassociates.com>; Brian Brown 
<brianb@franciscoandassociates.com> 
Subject: RE: Knightsen Town Community Services District - Update 
  
Joe, 
  
Thank you for your email and the documents regarding the special tax rate.  
  
A community resident raised a question regarding the manner in which the KTCSD District Board is 
interpreting how the Consumer Price Index (CPI) may be applied in accordance with Measure Z, the 
ballot measure that established the District in 2005 (attached). 
  
Contra Costa County LAFCO’s analysis of Measure Z stated the following, “The maximum amount of the 
annual tax cannot exceed $200 in the first fiscal year of the District’s existence for each developed parcel 
and $100 for each undeveloped parcel.  In subsequent years the District cannot increase the special tax 
by more than inflation, as measured by the annual change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Urban 
Wage Earners and Clerical Workers in the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose area.” 
  
In 2005, KTCSD set the rate at $50 per developed parcel and $25 per undeveloped parcel.  The rates 
remained at those levels until 2017 when the KTCSD Board raised the rates to $200 per developed 
parcel and $133 per undeveloped parcel (taking in to account the CPI multiplier).  The question the 
resident raised is, whether it is an accurate interpretation of the law for KTCSD to raise the rate 
more than what the year-to-year CPI (2016 to 2017) was when applied to the $50 and $25 
bases?  His point was that while Measure Z stated that the tax COULD have been $200/$100 the first 
year, the KTCSD Board in fact set the tax rate at $50/$25, so subsequent year increases would be based 
on these lower base numbers.  The resident also questioned the cumulative application of CPI’s for all 
years 2005 forward. 
  
I am hoping you can shed some light on this interpretation of how the CPI is applied to the tax 
rate.  Soon, we will be addressing the tax rate for next year and we will need this question resolved if the 
Board considers an increase in the parcel tax rate. 
  
Thank you. 
Trish Bello-Kunkel 
Knightsen Town Community Services District, Chairperson 
 

Email from Joe Francisco (Francisco and Associates) on Tuesday 2/12 at 12:51pm.    

  

When the CSD was formed we set the initial year’s maximum tax at: 
  
$200.00 for developed parcels 
$100.00 for undeveloped parcels 
  
Each subsequent year the maximum tax rate increases by the annual change in the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI) for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers in the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose area. 
  
The District has the authority to levy the special taxes at or below the maximum special tax rate in any 
given year. 
  
So what we are doing is in conformance with the intent of the measure. 
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If we need legal clarification I believe we would need to ask County Counsel. 
  
Thanks 
  
Joseph A. Francisco, P.E. 
Principal 
Francisco & Associates, Inc. 
925-867-3400 
  

Excerpt from KTCSD meeting minutes, July 7, 2016: 

Action/Discussion Item 3.  Review Tax Collection – To Keep As Is or Raise 

Chairman Ohmstede suggested once they see a budget and what will be needed for the Bio Filter then 

they would have a better idea of what is needed.  He proposed keeping as is for now.  Chairman 

Ohmstede had Supervisor Piepho’s look into the agreement and they would have been able to raise it to 

the max of $250 within the first six months of formation but at this time they can only raise it two percent 

without going back to the community for a vote. 

 

E-mail to Lou Ann Texeira (Executive Director, LAFCO) on 3/2/2019 at 3:53pm. 

Hi Lou Ann, 

The Knightsen Town Community Services District (KTCSD) Board of Directors will need to make a 

decision in the next few months regarding the annual parcel tax. That said, questions have arisen as to 

the interpretation of the resolution passed by LAFCO appearing in ballot Measure Z which formed 

KTCSD in 2005. Please see the attached. 

Supplemental Resolution No 03-13 states: 

2) The formation is subject to the approval of a special tax…..of an amount not to exceed $200 per parcel 

for improved parcels and $100 per parcel for unimproved parcels for the fiscal year in which the 

district first exists. 

3) For each subsequent fiscal year the amount of the authorized maximum tax may be increased 

or decreased based upon the prior year’s change in Consumer Price Index…. 

History of KTCSD Tax: 

 From the first fiscal year 2005-2006 to 2016-2017 (12 years), the parcel tax was $50 for improved 
and $25 for unimproved parcels.  

 2017-2018, the tax was $200/$100 respectively.  
 2018-2019, the assessed tax was $100/$50.  

 
In the review of District files we discovered an interesting entry in the minutes for the July 7, 2016 KTCSD 

Board meeting.  The minutes state, “Chairman Ohmstede had Supervisor Piepho’s (office) look into the 

agreement and they would have been able to raise it (the parcel tax) to the max of $250 (I believe they 

meant to say $200) within the first six months of formation but at this time they can only raise it two 

percent without going back to community for a vote.”  Nevertheless, a year later the Board increased the 

tax from $50 to $200 for developed parcels and from $25 to $133 for undeveloped parcels.  We were 

unable to find any documentation that indicates the Board (or Chairman Mr. Ohmstede) received any 

further direction from the County regarding how much the tax could be increased. 
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Specifically, our question is the interpretation of the resolution for determining the maximum 

parcel tax increase that can be applied in the upcoming 2019-2020 year. 

With the prior year’s tax at $100/$50, can the maximum parcel tax only be increased by the prior 

year’s CPI? 

OR 

Is the maximum parcel tax that can be applied is based on the maximum initial parcel tax of 

$200/$100 base, multiplied by the cumulative CPI since 2005. 

Look forward to hearing LAFCO’s answer on this. 

Trish Bello-Kunkel 

KTCSD Chairperson 

 

 

 


